Public Document Pack

LICENSING COMMITTEE
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON
TUESDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2019 AT 10.00 AM
MEMBERSHIP

Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

N Buckley

-

Alwoodley;

R Downes

-

Otley and Yeadon;

B Flynn

-

Adel and Wharfedale;

G Wilkinson

-

Wetherby;

A Garthwaite

-

Headingley and Hyde Park;

H Bithell

-

Kirkstall;

P Drinkwater

-

Killingbeck and Seacroft;

B Garner (Chair)

-

Ardsley and Robin Hood;

C Knight

-

Weetwood;

A Hutchison

-

Morley North;

P Latty

-

Guiseley and Rawdon;

J Lennox

-

Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Marshall-Katung

-

Little London and Woodhouse;

A Wenham

-

Roundhay;

P Wray

-

Hunslet and Riverside;

John Grieve
37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

B

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

1-6

To consider and approve the minutes of the last
meeting held on 3rd September 2019.

(Copy attached)
7

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
To consider any matters arising from the minutes

8

THE VICTORIA GATE CASINO - SOCIAL
INCLUSION FUNDING AND THE NEW
NORTHERN GAMBLING CLINIC
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections
and Regulatory which provides an update on the
Social Inclusion Fund provided by Victoria Gate
Casino and information on the work being
undertaken to improve awareness of and support
for problem and at risk gambling in Leeds.

(Report attached)

C

7 - 16

Item
No
9

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - POLICY
FOR USING DATABASE OF REFUSED AND
REVOKED TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS

17 42

To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections
and Regulatory which seeks the approval of the
Committee for a new policy for Taxi & Private Hire
Licensing to use the national database.

(Report attached)

10

POLICING AND THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY

43 44

To receive a presentation from Sergeant Martin
Mynard, West Yorkshire Police on the issues of
“Policing and the Night Time Economy”
(Please note that Members may be provided with
information that is not normally in the public arena,
if such information is provided the meeting may
move into closed session)

(Report attached)
11

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
To note the contents of the Licensing Committee
Work Programme for 2019/20.

(Report attached)
12

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
To note that the next meeting will take place on
Tuesday, 5th November 2019 at 10.00am in the
Civic Hall, Leeds.

D

45 48

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and
to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front
of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a)

Any published recording should be accompanied by a
statement of when and where the recording was made, the
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b)

Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a
way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any
point and end at any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

2

a)
b)

E

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor B Garner in the Chair
Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn, H Bithell,
P Drinkwater, C Knight, P Latty, J Lennox,
A Marshall-Katung and P Wray

36

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
37

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were not items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be
considered.
38

Late Items

Although there were no late items of business, the Chair accept the inclusion of
Supplementary information, additional representation from the Hackney Carriage
License Holders, in respect of Agenda Item No. 8 – Proposed Suitability Policy and
update on Policy Harmonisation with West Yorkshire & York Authorities. (Minutes
No. 43 referred)
39

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.
40

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received for Councillors: R Downes, A Garthwaite, A
Hutchison, A Wenham and G Wilkinson.
41

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 13th August 2019,
were accepted as a true and correct record.
42

Matters Arising from the Minutes

Proposed Working Group on CCTV in Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Minute No. 32
referred) – With reference to Resolution (ii) and the decision to seek expressions of
interest from Members to serve on the Working Group. The Chair said he was aware
that Councillors A Marshall-Katung and P Wray had volunteered to serve on the
group but ideally more Members were required.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019

Page 1

Councillor H Bithell said she would be willing to serve on the group.
The Chair thanked those Members who’d agreed to serve on the group, any further
Members wishing to serve on the group should contact Governance Services.
43

Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Proposed Suitability Policy and update
on Policy Harmonisation with West Yorkshire & York authorities

The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which set out the
results of a recent consultation in Leeds and consultations and engagement
exercises in neighbouring authorities, about the suitability of people to hold a licence
to work as a taxi or private hire driver, based on proposals for national standards
developed b
[...]
in favour of the new policy.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019

Page 2

Referring to criminal and driving convictions (Table A), Members queried if officers
were able to apply discretion, taking into account other issues.
Members were informed that officers would apply the policy as it was set out, but
that it incorporated some elements of discretion. Referring to the fit and proper
person test, it was suggested that there was a need to differentiate between a ‘push
and shove’ and a sustained attack (Violent offence), Paragraph 3.16 of the submitted
report referred.
Referring to the Disclosure and Barring Service, Members sought clarification around
the production of a letter of good character and how would such a letter be obtained.
Members were informed that a solicitor would usually provide such a letter or
alternatively it might be provided by another UK professional, the authority needing
to be satisfied that the person is fit and proper and such a letter will offer some
degree of reassurance (Identical to the National Standard).
Referring to the suspension of a driver’s licence following allegations of a criminal
nature, Members queried the length of time taken to obtain information from the
Police Disclosure Team, and asked if the timescales for the receipt of information
could be accelerated.
It was suggested that the Chair be requested to write on behalf of the Licensing
Committee to Councillor M Iqbal, Chair of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime
Panel highlighting the delay in handling Police Disclosure requests from the City
Council and to seek his support in bringing this matter to the attention of the Police
and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire.
In agreeing the above action, the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory reminded
Members that a Police investigation must proceed unhindered and no information
would be provided until the Police investigation had concluded.
Commenting on the harmonisatio
[...]
s from less extreme violence, with a lower tariff of 5
years, not 10 years.

(iv)

To support the new policy on determining the suitability of applicants
and licence holders as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing, and
that this policy take effect from 1st November 2019 with a review of the
policy taking place in twelve months-time

(v)

That the Taxi and Private Hire licensing Manager be authorised to
make any further minor clarifications/ changes necessary to the policy,
to align the policy as closely as possible with the other West Yorkshire
& York Authorities and meet the preferences of Licensing Committee
Members, officers and stakeholders in Leeds.

(vi)

That the Chair be requested to write on behalf of the Licensing
Committee to Councillor M Iqbal, Chair of the West Yorkshire Police
and Crime Panel highlighting the delay in handling Police Disclosure
requests from the City Council and to seek his support in bringing this
matter to the attention of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West
Yorkshire

Licensing Committee Work Programme

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work
Programme for 2019/20
45

Date and Time of Next Meeting

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 8 th October
2019 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019

Page 4

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Report author: Susan Holden
Tel: 0113 378 5331
Report of

The Chief Officer, Elections & Regulatory

Report to

Licensing Committee

Date:

8th October 2019

Subject:

The Victoria Gate Casino - Social Inclusion Funding and the new
Northern Gambling Clinic

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-In?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1.

Main Issues


2.

Best Council Plan Implications


3.

Each year Licensing Committee receives a report on the progress of the Large
Casino. Victoria Gate Casino has now been operating for two years. This report
provides information on the work being undertaken to improve awareness of and
support for problem gambling in Leeds, partially funded by the Schedule 9
Agreement benefits associated with the Victoria Gate Casino.

The licensing regime contributes to Best City Priorities 2019/20:
 Culture
 Safe, Strong communities
 Inclusive Growth

Resource Implications


No resource implications for the licensing authority are identified.

Recommendations
a)

That Licensing Committee considers the contents of this report and the
inclusion of an update on the Victoria Gate Casino in the Licensing Annual
Report brought to Licensing Committee and full Council in March each year.

Page 7

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Social Inclusion Fund
provided by Victoria Gate Casino and information on the work being undertaken to
improve awareness of and support for problem and at risk gambling in Leeds.

2.

Background information

2.1

In 2013 Leeds City Council granted licensing permission for Global Gaming
Ventures Limited to open a large casino, which is now open at the Victoria Gate
retail and leisure development within the city centre. The Large Casino process
included an ability for the licensing authority to make an agreement with the
successful applicant to deliver a range of socio-economic benefits which are
detailed in a legal agreement under Schedule 9 of the Gambling Act 2005. This is
known as the Schedule 9 agreement. On being granted the licence, GGV Ltd
committed to undertake a range of benefits, including commitments to employment,
training, the mitigation of problem gambling, and commitment to environmental
principles to the physical development of the casino.

2.2

In addition, the licensing agreement includes a responsibility on the operator to
donate an annual sum to Leeds City Council, which the Council used to establish a
Social Inclusion Fund (SIF). The majority of the SIF is used for projects to alleviate
poverty and financial inclusion, however a proportion of this Fund is to be used on
projects to address any negative impacts which may arise from the large casino,
including mitigating problem gambling.

2.3

The Council’s Financial Inclusion Team in the Communities and Environment
Directorate manages the SIF and funds projects which meet the criteria of the fund.

2.4

Whilst work to address financial exclusion and poverty is well developed and
coordinated in the city, less was known about problem gambling and gambling
related harm. For this reason in 2016 Leeds City Council commissioned Leeds
Beckett University to conduct a study into the prevalence of problem gambling in
Leeds. The aim was to provide a baseline and guide funding of projects to prevent,
and mitigate adverse effects of problem gambling.

3.

Main issues

Schedule 9 Agreement Benefits
3.1

Previously, Licensing Committee have received a report on the progress on the
Schedule 9 benefits. The majority of these were related to the construction and
initial opening of the casino and have now been completed.

3.2

The remaining Schedule 9 commitments will be reported to the Executive Member
for Communities who provides overview and scrutiny for the Social Inclusion Fund
and is consulted on decisions related to the distribution of the Social Inclusion Fund
and information can be provided through the Licensing Annual Report brought to
Licensing Committee and full Council in March each year.

Page 8

Social Inclusion Fund
3.3

As part of the Schedule 9 agreement and for th
[...]
vantaged children during the 2019 summer holidays, which
enabled a further funding to be distributed to third sector organisations, 17 schools
and 10 community hubs.

3.7

Food poverty - Support to Fareshare Yorkshire’s food distribution centre network in
Leeds and Leeds Food Aid Network which helps to deliver a joined-up approach to
emergency food provision at a local level. . Since April 2015 FareShare Yorkshire
and the Leeds Food Aid Network have provided the food parcel service for the
Local Welfare Support Scheme. This has resulted in a reduction in the costs to the
scheme associated with supplying food but also allowed continued food supply to
those people in the most immediate need.

3.8

Leeds Credit Union is a key partner in assisting the Council to tackle poverty and
ensure Leeds residents can access affordable locally based financial services. The
SIF is contributing a number of projects including establishing schools savings
clubs, marketing campaigns, improving systems and product range.

Page 9

Problem Gambling Research
3.9

As part of the Schedule 9 benefits Victoria Casino provided funding so that the
Council could commission research into problem gambling in Leeds. Whilst work to
address financial exclusion and poverty is well developed and coordinated in the
city, less was known about problem gambling and gambling related harm. For this
reason in 2016 Leeds City Council commissioned Leeds Beckett University to
conduct a study into the prevalence of problem gambling in Leeds. The aim was to
provide a baseline and guide funding of projects to prevent, and mitigate adverse
effects of problem gambling.

3.10

Problem gambling is gambling to a degree that compromises, disrupts or damages
family, personal or recreational pursuits. “At risk” generally refers to people who are
experiencing some difficulties with their gambling behaviour but are not considered
to be problem gamblers.

3.11

The research estimated that there are approximately 10,000 problem
[...]
astle, Sunderland, Manchester
and Liverpool. The idea is that wherever you live in the North of England, you will
have access to the same services and interventions as those who can easily
access the main base in Leeds.

3.26

The service will be clinically led by a Consultant Psychologist, with a team
consisting of mental health nurses, a psychologist, a psychiatrist, and a carers
support worker. There is also a research element within the service to evaluate the
interventions and potentially develop future treatment models.

3.27

Leeds was selected to host this service, the first of its kind outside of London,
following recognition that gambling is causing serious harm to thousands of people
across the UK, including mental health problems, serious debt, breakdown of
relationships, loss of employment, crime, homelessness and sometimes suicide.

3.28

The new service will accept referrals for assessment and treatment via several
routes. It will aim to break down barriers to people struggling with gambling
addiction who can find it hard to seek help due to a sense of shame or stigma
surrounding their problems.

3.29

It will adopt the approach of “every door is the right door” and work with partners
across health, care and community services to make it as easy as possible for
people to be referred and ensure opportunities to support people with problem
gambling are not missed.

3.30

This will include GPs, NHS trusts, charity and third sector partners, local authority
services, Citizens Advice, debt advice groups and the gambling industry itself which
is statutorily obliged to support people with problem gambling. There will also be
options for people to self-refer confidentially.

Page 12

3.31

The Leeds Community Gambling Service will be delivered by Gamcare and will
work across the Leeds area to identify, screen and treat problem gamblers and
affected others. The community service will be led by a service manager and will
include prevention and training workers 
[...]
s and PHVs, and left licensing authorities open to criticism for something
that is currently very difficult for them to control.

3.0

Main issues

3.1

The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing service has finalised its arrangements for using
the national database of refused and revoked drivers.

3.2

In response to the issues raised in sections 2.1-2.4, the Local Government
Association (LGA) commissioned the development of a national register of hackney
carriage and private hire driver licence refusals and revocations, the ‘National
Register of Refusals and Revocations’ or NR3.

3.3

The new register will allow licensing authorities to record details of where a hackney
carriage or PHV drivers’ licence has been refused or revoked, and allow licensing
authorities to check new applicants against the register. This should help to prevent
people found to be not fit and proper in one area from securing a licence
somewhere else through deception and non-disclosure, and adhere to UK GDPR
regulations. The information to be placed on the database is:









name
date of birth
address and contact details
national insurance details
driving licence number
decision taken
date of decision
date decision effective
Page 18

3.4

Any authority searching the database and finding these brief details may then
decide to submit an information disclosure form to the original licensing authority.

4.0

Corporate Considerations

4.1

Consultation and Engagement

4.1.1 No new consultation is required in order to start using the NR3 database. The
council will communicate use of the NR3 database to all licence holders, and the
council will use the NR3 database in the way set out in this policy.
4.1.2 All drivers who have had their licence refused or revoked in the past 25 years will
be notified, at their most recent known address and by email where that information
is held, that the council intends to share the details of their refusal or revocation on
the national database.
4.1.3 All licence hold

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Garner in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn, 
A Garthwaite, H Bithell, P Drinkwater, 
A Hutchison, P Latty, J Lennox, A Marshall-
Katung and P Wray 

 
Councillor Gerald Wilkinson 
 
The Chair referred to the recent death of Councillor Gerald Wilkinson. In paying 
tribute the Chair said Gerald had been a long standing Member of the Licensing 
Committee for many years, he had been on the City Council for twenty years, 
serving on a variety of Committees including: Plans Panels and the Outer North East 
Community Committee which he had Chaired for a considerable time. He was well 
respected and his contributions and experience would be sadly missed. 
 
46 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
47 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from publication on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:- 
 
Agenda Item 10 – Policing and the Night Time Economy was designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1) because it referred to 
information relating to an individual. 
 
48 Late Items  
 
There were no Late Items identified. 
 
49 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
50 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors: C Knight and A Wenham. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 

 

51 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 3rd September 
2019, were accepted as a true and correct record 
 
52 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
Taxi & Private Hire Licensing – Proposed Suitability Policy and Update on Policy 
Harmonisation with West Yorkshire & York Authorities (Minute No.43 referred) – The 
Chair reported that the letter to the Chair of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Panel highlighting the delay in handling Police Disclosure requests from the City 
Council and seeking his support in bringing the matter to the attention of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire, had been sent. 
 
53 The Victoria Gate Casino - Social Inclusion Funding and the New 
 Northern Gambling Clinic  
 
The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which provided an 
update on the Social Inclusion Fund provided by Victoria Gate Casino and 
information on the work being undertaken to improve awareness of, and support for 
problem and at risk gambling in Leeds. 
 
The Chair introduced and welcomed: Joanna Rowlands, Financial Inclusion 
Manager, Communities & Environment and Dan Hall, NHS Northern Gambling 
Service who spoke in detail on the following issues: 
 

 Social Inclusion Fund – Funding targeted at projects to improve financial 
inclusion, alleviate poverty and mitigate the harmful effects of gambling 

 Gambling awareness – The funding of campaigns to raise awareness of 
available support services 

 Gambling Support – The provision of accommodation to support / host the 
Northern Gambling Services and Leeds Community Gambling Service 

 Healthy Holiday’s Programme – Funding to deliver the Healthy Holiday 
Programme in 2019/20 

 Food Poverty – Support to Fareshare, Yorkshire’s food distribution centre 
network Leeds and the Leeds Aid Network 

 Leeds Credit Union – Assisting in accessing affordable locally based financial 
services 

 Problem Gambling Research – Funding to commission research into problem 
gambling in Leeds. 

 Training and Awareness Sessions 

 Improving the provision of support in the city – NHS Northern Gambling 
Service and the Leeds Community Gambling Services 

 

 In providing further details about the NHS Northern Gambling Service, Mr Hall 
explained the service was based in Leeds, but would also serve the whole of the 
north of England and would have satellite bases in Manchester and Newcastle.  The 
idea was that wherever you live in the North of England, you would have access to 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 

 

the same services and interventions as those who can easily access the main base 
in Leeds. 

 Members were informed the service would treat people with the most serious and 
complex needs in terms of problem Gambling. It was reported that the service would 
be clinically led by a Consultant Psychologist, with a team consisting of mental 
health nurses, a psychologist, a psychiatrist, and a carer’s support worker. There 
would also be a research element within the service to evaluate the interventions 
and potentially develop future treatment models. 

 Referring to the community venues which would provide treatment throughout the 
city, Members suggested adding schools to the list of community venues. 

 In responding officers said, many young people had gambling issues but it was the 
people who were affected by the gambling associated issues who would receive the 
treatment and these people were not necessarily the gamblers. 

 With reference to referrals for assessment and the “every door is the right door” 
approach, the Chair asked if the Leeds Social Prescribing Service and pharmacies 
were aware they could make referrals. 

 Members were informed that anyone could make a referral but the individual 
concerned must be willing to engage. 

 Members queried how issues associated with problem gambling were measured/ 
monitored. 

 It was report that the City Council were working with Leeds Beckett University who 
were conducting a study into the prevalence of problem gambling in Leeds. The aim 
was to provide a baseline and guide funding of projects to prevent, and mitigate 
adverse effects of problem gambling. 

 Members queried if a levy could be put on Gaming Companies to tackle the issues of 
problem gambling. 

 It was report that the Victoria Gate Casino annually contributes to the Social 
Inclusion Fund (SIF), funding was also provided by the NHS 

 Referring to the Social Inclusion Fund, Members queried if funds could be targeted 
at a particular area. 

 Members were informed that it was possible to target funds at a particular area, 
schools in the most deprived areas of the city was put forward as an example. 

 The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and contribution. 

 RESOLVED –  

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 

 

(ii) That an update on the Victoria Gate Casino be included in the Licensing 
Annual Report brought to Licensing Committee and full Council in March 
each year. 

54 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Policy for Using Database of Refused 
 and Revoked Taxi and Private Hire Drivers  
 
The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which sought the 
approval of the Committee for a new policy for Taxi & Private Hire Licensing to use 
the National database. 

 The report explained that the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing service had finalised its 
arrangements for using the national database of refused and revoked drivers.  The 
new register would allow licensing authorities to record details of where a hackney 
carriage or PHV drivers’ licence had been refused or revoked, and allow licensing 
authorities to check new applicants against the register and help prevent people 
found to be not fit and proper in one area from securing a licence somewhere else 
through deception and non-disclosure, and adhere to UK GDPR regulations.    

 Members were informed that the database would only include basic information: 
name, date of birth, address and contact details, national insurance details, driving 
licence number, decision taken, date of decision and date decision effective. Any 
authority searching the database and finding these brief details may then decide to 
submit an information disclosure form to the original licensing authority. 

 Commenting on the proposal, Members queried if Licensing Officers ever used the 
services of a third party tracing company. 

 Members were informed that such companies were used to obtain witness 
information but not used for Licensing issues, and this would be considered for 
checking the current addresses of people whose licences were refused or revoked 
some considerable time ago. 

 Members asked if Enforcement Officers on patrol, would be able to access the NR3 
database using a hand held device. 

 The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager explained that currently access the 
NR3 database using a hand held device was not available to officers in Leeds, but 
contact would be made with the National Anti-Fraud Network to see if this was 
possible. 

 Members queried how further information could be obtained if there was insufficient 
detail on the national database and there was a suspicion around an individual. 

 Members were informed that a Declaration Request Form would be sent to the local 
authority who previously registered that driver, explaining there was a concern about 
an individual and could further information be provided. 

 The Chair queried if there would be problems or gaps in the system should drivers 
choose to appeal against their details being on the national database. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 

 

 It was reported drivers not wishing their details to appear on the register could  
appeal to the council, and would have an opportunity to take their appeal to the 
Information Commissioner if the council refuses to uphold their appeal. 

 Members asked if other neighbouring local authorities were introducing similar 
policies to use the national database. 

 Members were informed that all neighbouring local authorities were looking to 
introduce access to the national database at the same time (November 2019 – 
January 2020) 

 Members queried if access to the database would be more time consuming for 
officers. 

 The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager said that checking the national 
database as part of a number of background checks may be more time consuming, 
currently there would be no extra resource required, but this may need to be kept 
under review. 

 In drawing the discussion to a conclusion the Chair suggested that Members 
appeared to be supportive of the proposed new policy.  

 RESOLVED – To recommend to the Executive that the new policy for Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing to use the national NR3 database be approved (with effect 
from 1st November 2019)  

 
55 Policing and the Night Time Economy 
  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
regarding policing and the night time economy.  
 
Members received a presentation from Sergeant Cath Arkle, West Yorkshire Police, 
who spoke about Policing and the night time economy.  
 
A summary of the issues/ incidents involving licensed premises principally in the City 
Centre was presented. 
 
(Due to the confidential nature of the information being presented, this part of the 
meeting was held in closed session) 
 
The Chair thanked Sergeant Arkle for her attendance and presentation commenting 
that the session had been informative and interesting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation from West Yorkshire Police be 
noted. 
 
56 Licensing Committee Work Programme  
 
Following discussion at today’s meeting, the subsequent items be added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 

 

 

 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing – Update on Policy Harmonisation Project 
including shared Priorities with West Yorkshire & York Authorities (November 
2019)` 

 

 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing – Cross Border Working and Local Authority 
Activity (November 2019) 

 

 Debrief Report following Leeds Festival 2019 (December 2019) 
 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme be approved. 
 
57 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 5th 
November 2019 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 


